Rural Transit Challenges

MAP Transportation Bonanza



MDOT’s Office of Passenger Transportation

Driving Innovation

Janet Geissler
Mobility Innovations Specialist

Transportation Bonanza
February 15, 2024

@MDOT |




OPT Innovation Initiatives

$15M Equitable Mobility » Connected and Automated
Challenge Vehicle Corridor

STSFA grant: Perceptions and * Automated Bus Consortium
Implications of Road Use - $8M Michigan Mobility
Charges Challenge

Statewide MaasS platform « Michigan Mobility Funding
Mobility Wallet Challenge Platform

SMART grant: Advancing « Advanced Automotive
Rural Mobility Technology for Border
COVID-19 Research and Crossings

Demonstration Grant: « Statewide Rural Transit
Automated wheelchair Technology Strategic Plan
securements

Tech Talks

‘’MDOT




Embracing technology

* Accessibility and equity: Recognition that
technology can mitigate mobility barriers.

« Acceptance of risk: \We know demo projects
don’t always work out as anticipated. We're
OK with that. You learn as much from your
failures as your successes.

@MDOT |




New focus in OPT

Creation of
Mobility
Innovations
Specialist position

Statewide Rural
Transit
Technoloqgy Plan

)
&

.

Tant &

@ ir i Lr:"n';":ii.x. O 3 e !q.
¥R e R

‘’VIDOT |



Rural transit tech strategic plan

« State of the system: Assessment of

technology in use and agencies’ level of tech
readiness

 Trends and opportunities: |D technologies
that are applicable to rural agencies.

* Peer review: Learn from others’ experiences

@MDOT |




State of the system

« Beginner: Generally not using
CAD but interested. Some use
AVL but generally don’t and

Beginner aren’t interested.

17 Agencies * Intermediate 1: Use CAD or
AVL, might not be interested in
additional technology.

* Intermediate 2: Use CAD and
AVL, ready to explore more
advanced tech.

» Advanced: Have implemented
such tech as app-based
booking, interested in
additional tech.

Intermediate |
24 Agencies

Advanced
6 Agencies

Intermediate 2
14 Agencies

‘’MDOT



Rural transit tech strategic plan

Goals and — Implementation
objectives e - priorities

‘’VIDOT |



Project
selection

 Alignment with
Rural Transit
Technology
Strategic Plan

« Addressing gaps, especially in areas with poor
access to socioeconomic determinants of health

» Available funding

‘’MDOT |



$15 Million ~ FE"YHI*R
Equitable Mobility i 2=}
Challenge

» Seeks proposals to address mobility gaps and
improve access to education, jobs, health care,
nutritious food, and socialization opportunities.

* Focuses on needs of seniors, people with
disabilities and veterans

* Launched Jan. 23, 2024; proposals due April
14, 2024.

» Michigan $15 Million Equitable Mobility

Challenge

‘’MDOT




SMART grant

 “Advancing Rural Mobility”

« Use open standard data to make rural
transit more accessible to the public

* Use existing and
emerging data
specifications for
demand-response
transit

@MDOT |




MaaS
platform

» (Goal is to make -

mobility as easy and seamless as possible

* Provide users with information about available public
transit providers and how to contact them

« Based on providers’ capabilities, may include:
— Trip planning
— Online trip reservation
— Mobile fare payment

‘’VIDOT |




Thank you!

Office of Passenger Transportation
Public Transportation (michigan.gov)

Janet Geissler
GeisslerJ1@michigan.gov
517-930-6582

‘’MDOT |




(517)546-6600

WWW.LLIVGOV.COM/LETS

TRANSP__ TION BO}
FEBRUARYZﬁzw




LETS at a Glance

* 85 dedicated employees and 42 transit vehicles == [ |

* Classified as Small Urban transit agency

* Serving Livingston County since October 1977

* Transportation Complex constructed in 1999

* 568 square mile service area and regional service




Public Transportation Services

 Advance reservation (demand-responsive) service

Aivingston Bites (o Welliessy
PRt bt Ce

* On-demand, same-day service

* Regional service to surrounding counties
* Healthcare Transportation Service

* Michigan Flyer Airport Shuttle Service

* Partnership with People’s Express

* Local service for Hamburg and Putnam/Unadilla Twp.

* Community event shuttles




Urban/Rural Service Distribution

LETS Passenger Trip Origin and Destinations (October 2022 Data) South Lyon--Hamburg--Genoa Urban Area — 2020 Census

* LETSHQ
Y
' Potential Future

\\ —l

Number of LETS
Passenger Trips

Origins

e 1-10

@ 11-50
@ s1-120
@ 21-280

© 281-550

Destinations
s 1-10

® 11-50
© s51-120
© 121-280
O

281-541




Passenger Fare Schedule

* In-County fares charged per one-way trip

* Maximum in-County fare is $6 a— == T

Within Township $2 $1 |y . e 4 .

To Adjacent Township $2 $1 = Chel — e

Two Townships Away $4 $2 ~

Three Townships Away $6 $3 foae = \ Brighton

Regional (Surrounding Counties) $22 RoundTrip  $16 Round Trip A, e O
T L S - § )
- e T @ |




LETS Annual Ridership FY 2003-23

180,000
160,000
140,000
120,000
100,000
80,000
60,000
40,000

20,000

o

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

ELETS

Note: Based on Fed/State fiscal year which runs October-September




Regular Service Trip Purposes

Trips by Purpose - Jan-Dec 2023
65,000 46.9%
60,000
55,000
50,000
45,000
40,000
35,000
30,000
25,000
20,000

11.6%

15,000 8.3% T8,

5.8% 5.6%

3.0% 2.9% I I
[ ]

Church Dining Medical Medical | Other Personal | Recreation School Shopping Social Work
Dialysis Business Services

7.0%
10,000

5,000
0.6% 0.7%

0 — |




Operating and Capital Funding Sources

Operating Funding Sources Capital Funding Sources

a3 3% 2%

20%

8%

48%

35%

80%

B Federal W State ¥ Federal ® State
W Service Contracts M Passenger Fares

Other Local m County GF Approp.




Federal Section 5307 Apportionments FY 2013-23 -
+2.16%
+38.97%
$2,400,000
$2,200,000
$2,000,000
$1,800,000 +2.90%
+19.44%
$1,600,000
9 +1.65%
$1,400,000 +0.85% 0200 R
—
$1,200,000 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
[Apportionments| $1,334,067 [ $1,345,342 | $1,342,660 | $1,365,899 | $1,388,450 | $1,431,821 | $1,710,227 [ $1,759,899 | $1,760,218 [ $2,446,200 | $2,499,081




Michigan Transit Funding Source Comparison

B Fares ® Other Directly Generated ™ Local ™ State ™ Federal

100% -
90% - 17% 6% 20% 20% 21% 19% 19% 20% 19%
80% - 36%
70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -
10% - e 9
0% 6% Ml 5% el '°%° 0% RAES
0 T T T
& & & & ¢
o \0("0 \x"\‘be &
\)ép' & '\\Q .(\O
a
,a*_\o‘ N «Q\
Sl N s J
City or County Transit Agencies Transit Authorities



2019 Livingston County Transit Master Plan

View the complete plan at https://milivcounty.gov/lets/livingston-county-transit-master-plan/

LIVINGSTON COUNTY
TRANSIT MASTER PLAN

March 2019

Prepared for @ L__EJ s
B TRANEMTARY
AZCOM MKSK

ﬁ




Transit Master Plan Recommendations

/& System Efficiency Regional Connections
“\’J 1. Diversified Fleet 8. Detroit Metro Airport Service
2. Trip Management System 9. Commuter Service to Ann Arbor
Improvements 10. Connections to Qut-of-County
3. New Operations Center Providers
New & Expanded * Multimodal
Services : Transportation
4. Weekday Service Expansion ﬁﬁlﬂ 11. Grand River Avenue Sidewalk

Network
. Expanded Weekend Service

12. County-wide Bike & Pedestrian

5
6. Grand River Avenue Bus Route Connections
7

. Community Shuttles 13. Passenger Hub



Trip Management System Improvements

* Prior to 2021 software upgrade, routes were created manually by dispatchers

* Building routes to accommodate >500 trips/day was extremely labor intensive

* Phone was the only option for booking trips; no updates or ride reminders

* New transit software automates route creation, continuously optimizes as new trips are booked
* Real-time operational insights inform short-term service adjustments and staffing decisions

* Web-based platform facilitates remote dispatching, reduces burden on local servers

* Much improved customer experience with SMS trip notifications, automated reminder calls

* Launched mobile app one year later with self-scheduling, electronic fare payment, push notifications



Ecolane Software Dashboard

Fleet utilization

100%
7] M )OO e
e 6 ; 5 .‘; l‘ 5 8 7 8 ) : 10 " 12 13 14 15 18 17 13 19 20 21 22 23
Trips Will-call On-time performance view all >
Total Total Time Total Ontime Late No info Will-call No-show  On-time %
All 519| |all 06:00 18 15 2 1 88 %
Subscription 166 Unconfirmed 07:00 39 34 5 87 %
Mandatory target run 87 | Confirmed 08:00 57 56 1 100 % I
No show 22 outsourced 09:00 46 40 3 3 93 % (I
Same-day booking 91 Total 10:00 37 33 1 4 97 % N
Outsourced Schedulcd 11:00 2 35 6 1 85 %
No run Offered 12:00 42 37 3 2 92 % I
Run without vehicle 9 Accogtoll Total 519 465 k<] 2 93 % I
aone Handled
Completed 497
Least utilized view all >
VET2-6h-0%
HAM - 5 h 28 min - 31%
PTi1b - 4 h 38 min - 43%
PUT - 2 h 47 min - 68%
VET1 - 2 h 28 min - 68%
0 Unscheduled !
é : é é : é é 7 é é\ E t‘C 111 1‘2 1‘2 1‘4 1.5 :'a 1‘7 |I3 !:3\ ZIG le :IZ 213 i




LETS GO Mobile App

* Launched in January 2022 to improve the customer experience from trip booking through day of service

 Offers a convenient and efficient alternative to calling the dispatch office

* Customers can book trips up to 2 weeks in advance or on-demand

* Live bus tracking and trip updates via push notification

&

Itiner.

O LETS Depot-3950WGrand R~

Q LC Administration Building-€

Arrive by

No:

ary x
x
x

v 22 12:00 PM

& Ride purpose

Select a trip purpose to

proceed

Furpase
Work

Select the correct purpose

>

i

X

€« New trip X
Itinerary >
o Pick-up

ETS Depot - 3950 W
b Fowel Mi4ssss
o Drop-off

0 Swap address order

Specifics >
Mobility aid

@ None
Note

G None

Payment >

@ Add a card e $2.00

<« Details Trip destination:
: Upcoming Past Canceled
Specifics
Next
Zick-up Tomo y 0!
None 2 .
Pick-up 11:15 AM - 11:45 AM
To LC Administration Building - 304
Jrop-off n ver Rd, Howel
None %

@ Your ride’s location is not yet
available.

|
(o] Pick-up 11:15 AM - 11:45 AM

[ =

Q Drop-off 11:30 AM - 11:55 AM
Administr - 304

9 None

Trip number: 116912

by cor
Transportation Service

1-517-546-6600

Map view >

PLANNING YOUR TRIP
JUST GOT EASIER

ey,
‘Download LETS'GO
Moblie App




LETS GO Mobile App — Share of Trip Bookings

Share of Monthly Trips Booked on App vs. Dispatcher (Jan 2022-Dec 2023)

28.4%

WV
&

12,000
10,000
8,000
6,000
4,000
2,000
L b - | . 24.0% 26.6%
0% 180k 200% 20:0% 98y, 20.8% 20.5% 209% 2005 |9y 20.8% 20.6% “Co- 2l 230% 22450 23.7%
oy, 13:6%
0
LA A S A SN S SR AR G A G . S . S S S - A
AR A S A R A A R R A R A A AR A

Mobile App m Dispatcher

]
&

28.2% 30.7%

Q‘,\?

00




LETS GO Mobile App —Trip Purposes

Mobile App Bookings by Trip Purpose (Jan-Dec 2023)

20,000
18,000
16,000
14,000
12,000
10,000
8,000
6,000
4,000

2,000 4.9%

0.6% 0.8% .
0 — I

Church Dining Medical

0.4%

Medical |
Dialysis

9.6%

Other

3.9%

Personal |
Business

3.1%

Recreation

8.9%

School

4.8%

. 1.6%
|

Shopping  Social Services

61.4%

Work




Service Expansion through Community Partnerships

* Grant funding available to expand services but additional “local match” needed

* Pursued targeted expansion through partnerships with community stakeholders

* Service agreements with Hamburg, Putnam, and Unadilla Townships for dedicated bus

* Partnership with Ascension, Trinity, and Michigan Medicine for healthcare transportation

* Partnership with People’s Express of Whitmore Lake for rural service

COMMUNITY SHUTTLE




Detroit Metro Airport Shuttle

* Public feedback during planning process identified this as top priority for new services

* Launched partnership with Michigan Flyer in Fall 2019
* Operates as contracted services under LETS, eligible for State operating assistance

* 7,304 trips provided in FY 2023 (Avg. 20 passenger trips/day)




Grand River Avenue Fixed-route Service (Proposed)

. . Potential Bus Stops Propensity for Transit Use
* LETS has never operated fixed-route service ‘ /\. @ s pedestrian connections Low
nghlﬂ“dErWﬂx g EF . Meeds pedestrian connections Moderately Low
* Increasing residential/commercial density Byron. oaigun nowed Moderately High
9 High

Half-Mile fram Potential Route

Lawsnnbr\(
St-Joseph Hospital - Brightan

* Major obstacle is local funding requirement of $500,000 annually Brighton Town Square /U

* 29% of stops within "2 mile of Grand River
* Completed route study in January 2020

* Would require large capital investment, coordination with local jurisdictions
Meijer - Brighton
* Renewed interest from stakeholders as development along route continues

* Planning process to resume in 2024 with updated cost analysis Work Skills

Grieen Oak Mall




Operations Overview

LETS

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

route would nun from ViG's Grooery 1o Downtown Brighton, while the mid-day

route would run from the Cutiets 1o Green Oak Vilkage Place. Major end-of-ine destnations are expecied to
Dbe ciosed during the first and Last trips of the day, so the o g route s
Roue O Round Trip Tofal Cysie Travel Da%y Operating
Houre (miee) Tiene (minutse) Coet
MorningEvening 6-8am, 7-90pm 242 56.13 3240
Mig-Oay Sam - 7pm 429 131.08 $342385

Oceola Twp




Thank you!




»OAKLAND Navigating Change

TRANSIT Towards a More Cohesive Rural / Small Urban
Transit System

1\

O
__ flf
. m D —— e




About Oakland County

] |

Holly Twp ‘ On@ille Oxford Twp L@ﬁ 6 2 C i ti e S ]

‘ Groveland Twp Brandon Twp

Addison Ts 1
s wa " | villages, and
Ferfton Holly | ‘ O e — — | t h
Jaﬁ i — ownships
. Ind: d

Rase Twp ‘ Spr.l;:sSeld Villig n;pﬁ\r’mpence Orion Twp Oakland Twp

CldrKkston

IR 1,274,395

Lake Angelus 7| Auburn Hills | DJ eo Ie (2020)
Rochester]
Highland Twp LaVI:r:i'T'svp Waterford Twp J Rochester i%, p p
Pontiac | Hills

r i

Jﬂ'mr } Commerce Twp Or&a;lrfr;je B|uomﬁe|d® 1 y O 2 3 ’ 7 6 5 J O b S

" Twp B

i eld | Troy
Milford Twp M METS&E " W&%t . ﬂﬂ% (2 O 1 9)
- loomfie T
Wixom i3 Id f L [P Beverly Hills »Eitmingf:ﬁ_EL .
*7*@?;}',1179%#@‘1 'st,t—
z —

1 |___Royal Oak Madisoh
= ; i Lathrip Berkl ight
Jl'd_ﬁ Lyon Twp Novi Fan:[i:.:gmn magﬁ:ﬁntngto Wood;g Source SEMCOG 2050
sfinign o @"H i Southfield oo P | Regional Forecast
= \ b ' Roval[Odk T il

OAKLAND
)\ TRANSIT 37




About Oakland County EREE . e

* Area: 910 square miles
* More than 1,400 lakes

* 57% of Fortune 500 Companies Back o Nature gV it ; SR
do business in Oakland County i s

* Headwaters of five major rivers
* 27 Main Street Districts T o .? -
* 60,000 acres of Public Parkland e GENEEER CSoom s SER
* 2 National Water Trails . foy '
* 2 Cross-State Trails

* Nearly 148 miles of regional
trails

7
-

-
4]
[is
Tt

Suburban Style

)\ OAKLAND

TRANSIT Urban Neighborhood R&D / Industrial / High Tech




About Oakland County

Population & Job Density
T\ [C

2>

OAKLAND
TRANSIT

Population + Jobs per Acre

1< 1 Source: ACS
A 2021 and LEHD
1115 2021 Data

> 15

Residents’ Travel Patterns

‘GENESEE
COUNTY

LAPEER COUNTY

ST. CLAIR|
COUNTY

LIVINGSTON
COUNTY

WASHTENAW
COUNTY

@j r,rﬂﬁAnn Arbor

e

Daily Trips between Communities Daily Trips within the Community

Top 5 Flows for each Community
1-2,500
2,501 - 5,000
5,001 - 12,000

- 12,001 - 36,806

230-5,000
5,001 - 12,000
12,001 - 36,000
36,001 - 72,000
72,001+

Source:
LOCUS 2022
Q4 Data

Net “importer”
of workers:

About 1.7x as
many people
commuting in
as those
commuting out

Source: LEHD 2021 Data

39



Transit in Oakland County

Diverse Needs - Diverse Transit Solutions Current Community
Transit Ridership:
uburban [rban [Jowntowns
Neighbor- and Jown
= Senior
Shortor ps. TR o ger b = Disabled
= Senior &
Disabled
u Other

COMMUNITY  ryicROTRANSIT ~ FIXED ROUTE

TRANSIT
Advance reservation On-demand curb-to- Bus stop-to-bus stop
door-to-door transit curb transit that feels transit on specific

like Uber and Lyft routes 40



Transit in Oakland County

Until recently:

Current Transit Coverage
in Dakland County

— == TRANSIT FOR THE
GENERAL PUBLIC

Fixed Route
ooaT

—— SMART

= Flint MTA

On-Demand

I SMART Flex

TRANSIT FOR SENIORS AND
PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Service Communities
B NOTA
B orc
WOTA
=) [ People’s Express
0 SMART ADA
SMART Community
Pt WHELS e Partnership Programs
gl SMART Connecior
| Village af Haity
—— Edna Burton Senior Canter
Independence Twp Parks,
-, - 1 ! +—t 568 F!ec% Senors Dﬁzl
B B o et
1 City _Q‘Nul’llwllll.‘ Senior
Services

|

Driving Boundaries
=3 noma
= orc

& = wota

Paople's Express -
= Commerce/Welverine Lake

=) People's Express - Millord
e PeOple’s Express = Witom

OAKLAND
)\ TRANSIT 41




Transit in Oakland County

Pre-Nov 2022 Post-Nov 2022

Business as New
Usual Possibilities
O O
Nov 2022
Countywide

Transit Millage

OAKLAND
)\ TRANSIT 42




Transit in Oakland County
-

Before the Countywide Millage:

* Communities with no transit whatsoever and communities with service
for seniors and people with disabilities only

* Disconnect between rural/small urban services and the big urban
system

* Varying fare structures, hours of operation, etc.
Result: Confusing and uncoordinated trip-making

OAKLAND
)\ TRANSIT 43




Transit in Oakland County

Before the Countywide Millage:

* Communities with no transit whatsoever and communities with service
for seniors and people with disabilities only

* Disconnect between rural/small urban services and the big urban
system

* Varying fare structures, hours of operation, etc.
Result: Confusing and uncoordinated trip-making

After the Countywide Millage:
* New Transit Division within Economic Development alongside Planning
*  Working towards all communities covered with general public service

* Coordinated services amongst the different transit providers, including
the big urban system

* Unified fare structures, hours of operation, etc.
Result: Working towards seamless and easy-to-understand trip-making

OAKLAND
)\ TRANSIT 44




Transit in Oakland County

lower density places, higher density places,

TOd ay shorter trips longer trips

==

COMMUNITY
TRANSIT MICROTRANSIT FIXED ROUTE
Advance reservation On-demand curb-to- Bus stop-to-bus stop
door-to-door transit curb transit that feels transit on specific

like Uber and Lyft routes

Community transit 40 new vehicles
since 2022... 91 new staff

OAKLAND *pending Novi decision . . 0
)\TR A ridership up 38% 45




How We’re Improving: Coordination & Collaboration

dJ " * Monthly Transit Provider

Transit \ MeetlngS
Agen_clesl .
o FOVEEE pmers, * Planners Gatherings and
Bt E"g'”ee“ Transit Forums
Social e TranSIt 101 GU'de
Providers _ _
[
Oakland Access to Transit '_I'echnlcal
Transit Elected Support and Funding

Offlmals

* Transportation Resource
Referrals and Navigation

Business/ Road
Employers Agencies

OAKLAND
)\ TRANSIT

46




How We’re Improving: Coordination & Collaboration

. Monthly Transit Provider
Transit Meetings

Agencies/

S e TONEE * Planners Gatherings and
ent Transit Forums

soca @ » Transit 101 Guide
Froviders Oakland * Access to Transit Technical

Transit Support and Funding
* Transportation Resource

Referrals and Navigation

Business/ Road
Employers Agencies

47

OAKLAND
)\ TRANSIT




How We’re Improving: Coordination & Collaboration

Monthly Transit Provider
Meetings

Transit

plencies/ ° Planners Gatherings and
Wororoe ) YErerS Elamners! Transit Forums
ment
o * Transit 101 Guide
ocla

Providars ¥ ° Access to Transit
Oakland Technical Support and
Transit Elected Funding

* Transportation Resource
Referrals and Navigation

Business/ Road
Employers Agencies

48

OAKLAND
)\ TRANSIT




How We’re Improving: Coordination & Collaboration

Transit
Agencies/
Providers

Workforce
Develop-

Social
Service
Providers

Oakland
Transit

Business/ Road
Employers Agencies

Planners/
Engineers

The Public

Elected
Officials

Monthly Transit Provider
Meetings

Planners Gatherings and
Transit Forums

Transit 101 Guide

Access to Transit Technical
Support and Funding

Transportation Resource
Referrals and Navigation

49



Lessons Learned: Free Bus Passes or Something More?

* Get to the root of the need
* Awareness, access to info, language,

hand to hOId Tra nsit
* Inventory and build on existing - don't .
reinvent the wheel Benefit
* Existing fund and system for those who Prog ram

can’t afford their fare

° Existing training of dispatch and drivers
to spot signs of homelessness, etc and
connect riders to resources Service

Provider:
* Centralized Dispatch for Veterans —
* Moonshot Project
* Bring experts outside your silo to the
table and vice versa

* Blueprint to End Homelessness
Subcommittee

OAKLAND
)\ TRANSIT 50




How We’re Improving: Technology

* |nteractive web map to
see transit options &

* New dispatch software

* Algorithms to match
riders to drivers in real-
time (more like
Uber/Lyft)

* Riders can book trips
online or with an app

* All transit providers on
the same platform to X
enable better
coordination, trip
sharing, and transfers

OAKLAND
)\ TRANSIT 51




Lessons Learned: Transitioning Smoothly to New Tech

° Engage end users from the
beginning
° Procurement vs. after-the-fact
* Lead with empathy and
consider how each step of
current processes will be
impacted
* Walmart vs. Mom-and-Pop
* Frozen tablets

* Let people “kick the tires”
before go-live

OAKLAND
» TRANSIT

Define Success

Define Impact @
Define Approach

Prepare Approach —

Define Success

What are we trying
to achieve?

Define Impact

Who has to do their jobs
differently and how?

Define Approach

What will it take to
achieve success?

Plan and Act

Track Performance
Adapt Actions

Manage Change —

Plan and Act

What will we do to prepare,
equip and support people?

Track Performance
How are we doing?

Adapt Actions

What adjustments do
we need to make?

Review Performance

Activate Sustainment

Transfer Ownership

Sustain Outcomes —

Review Performance

Now, where are we?
Are we done yet?

Activate Sustainment

What is needed to ensure
the change sticks?

Transfer Ownership

Who will assume ownership
and sustain outcomes?

Change Management Strategy Master Change Management Plan Change Management Closeout

52



Navigating Change

Awareness of the need for change

Desire to participate and support the change

Knowledge on how to change

Ability to demonstrate new skills and behaviors

Reinforcement to sustain the change

x> X 0>

Prosci — An Introduction to Change Management

OAKLAND
» TRANSIT

Clearly define and
continually come back
to: Why are we making
this change?

Where possible, let
those “on the ground”
own how change
happens

Build in time and
resources for
coordination and

fraining

53



My “Why”:
-

“You are bringing hope and life to many of us who were desperate and about to
give up on life. Our isolation, powerlessness, and segregation from the rest of
the world had become overwhelming for some of us. Several months ago,
there was a 22 day wait for us to get transportation to a grocery store...There
are several of us who are overwhelmed about the miracle of WOTA service to
Holly. It just does not seem real! It is hard to believe we can independently go
shopping, to the doctor, swimming, to parks, to the library, to a movie, out to
eat...l rarely cry, but this miracle brings tears to my eyes. | have rarely used the
word miracle, but WOTA is our miracle. Thank you!”

- Holly resident WOTA = one of our transit providers

OAKLAND
» TRANSIT




OAKLAND
» TRANSIT

OakGov.com/OaklandTransit

Sarah Lagpacan, AICP
Planner Principal
Oakland County Transit Division

Phone: (248) 294-8233
Email: lagpacans@oakgov.com

-
3
b

1
.....



